SATELLITE COMPASS
SC-30
OPERATOR'S MANUAL
MODEL
i
IMPORTANT NOTICES
• This manual is intended for use by readers with a solid knowledge of English.

* See packing list at back of manual for details.
Optional supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Sensor SC-30 - 1
Installation
Materials
CP20-02900 000-011-455 1
(Select
one)
With cable MJ-A10SPF0016-060C
(6 m) and Installation materials
CP20-02901*
CP20-02910 000-011-459 With cable MJ-A10SPF0017-150C
(15 m) and Installation materials
CP20-02901*
CP20-02920 000-011-461 With cable MJ-A10SPF0015-150C
(15 m) and Installation materials
CP20-02901*
Spare Parts SP20-01201 001-019-740 1 Fuse FGBO 125V 1A, 3 pcs., (for
use w/MJ-A10SPF0017-150C)
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Interface
Unit
IF-NMEASC - 1 See OME-72651, issued
separately
Bird-Repel-
lent Fixture
OP20-36 004-380-830 4
Cable Assy. MJ-A10SPF0017-300C 000-166-890-10 1 30 m, φ8
MJ-A10SPF0015-300C 000-166-892-10 30 m, φ10
MJ-A10SPF0016-060C 000-166-887-10 6 m, φ8
MJ-A10SPF0017-150C 000-166-889-10 15 m, φ8
MJ-A10SPF0015-150C 000-166-891-10 15 m, φ10
1
1.  MOUNTING
1.2 Mounting Considerations
In addition to the considerations described in this section, keep the length of the sensor cable in
mind when selecting a mounting location.
General considerations
Mount the sensor above radar mast
Like in the figure below, mount the SC-30 sensor above a radar mast. This provides an unob-
structed path between the sensor and the satellite, regardless of vessel heading. Follow the pro-
cedure on the next page to choose an installation site.
Sensor mounted above antennas and structures
If sensor cannot be installed above radar mast
If absolutely impossible to do otherwise, the sensor may be installed below a radar mast. Howev-
er, certain guidelines must be followed to prevent the shading and multipath problems which occur
as shown in the figure below. Follow the procedure on the next page to choose an installation site.
Problems associated with mounting sensor below a radar mast
Mast
Radar Antenna
Bridge
SC-30 Sensor
Radar Antenna
SC-30
Sensor
Bridge
Reception blocked by mast.
Location influenced
by reflected wave.
2
1.  MOUNTING
Selecting the installation site
The installation site must satisfy the four conditions described in this section. After choosing the
site, determine installation height, following the procedure in the next section.
CONDITION 1: Locate the SC-30 away from masts that might prevent reception of the GPS
signal
• Install the sensor where the field of view against zenith is at least ±85°. The installation site
should be as high as possible, above masts, etc. which might interfere with reception.
• If the above condition cannot be satisfied, separate the sensor so that the horizontal angle to
the interfering object is less than 10°. Refer to the table below to determine minimum separation
distance.
CONDITION 2: Locate the SC-30 out of Inmarsat and radar beams
• Locate the SC-30 more than 20° above the top of a radar antenna.
• Separate the SC-30 at least three meters from an open-type radar antenna.
• If the SC-30 absolutely cannot be separated at least three meters from an open-type radar an-
tenna, install it at least 80 cm above the top of the radar antenna.
• Separate an Inmarsat B antenna from the SC-30 at least three meters.
Separation distances from radar antenna
Mast diameter Min. separation distance
10 cm 1.5 m
30 cm 3 m
85° 85°
SC-30
Less than 10°
L=More than
3 m
More
than

move paint and markings and deform
the cover.
Item Type Code No.
Fuse FGBO-A, 125A, 1A, PBF 000-157-847-10
NOTICE
Do not apply paint, anti-corrosive
sealant or contact spray to coating
or plastic parts of the equipment.
Those items contain organic solvents
that can damage coating and plastic
parts, especially plastic connectors.
12
4.  MAINTENANCE, TROUBLESHOOTING
4.3 Troubleshooting
Heading is not output
Check installation site:
• Check for interfering objects near the antenna.
• Check the installation site and mounting base for vibration.
• Check for antenna of radar, radio equipment, etc. near the installation site.
Check connections:
1. NMEA-2000 bus connection
• Check that the connector on the SC-30 is tightly connected.
• Check that no stress is applied to the cable and that a loop has been made with the cable
to prevent cable stress.
• Check that terminators (120 ohm) are attached at each end of the NMEA 2000 network.
• Check that the input voltage to the SC-30 is 12-24 VDC.
• Check that all devices connected to the NMEA 2000 bus are within the current capacity of
the bus.
• Check that the cable (MJ-A10SPF0016-060C (6m)) is used. (If power is fed through a trunk
line, the feeder cable shall be no longer than 6 m).
• If power to the SC-30 is fed directly from the ship's mains, check breaker switch on mains
switchboard and fuse in power cable.
2. IF-NMEASC interface unit connection:
See the IF-NMEASC's operator's manual.
Heading output stops often. Position and GPS-related items are output but heading is
not.
• Check for interfering object near the SC-30.
• Check installation site for vibration.
• Check if antenna of radar, radio equipment, etc. is near the installation site.
Equipment in NMEA 2000 network malfunctions when SC-30 is connected
• Check that terminators (120 ohm) are attached at each end of the NMEA 2000 network.
• Check that the input voltage to the SC-30 is 12-24 VDC.
• Check that all devices connected to the NMEA 2000 bus are within the current capacity of the
bus.
• Check that the cable (MJ-A10SPF0016-060C (6m)) is used. (If power is fed through a trunk line,
the feeder cable shall be no longer than 6 m).
Heading is output normally in fine wather but is not output in bad weather
• Check the installation site for vibration.
13
4.  MAINTENANCE, TROUBLESHOOTING
Autopilot jerks suddenly
• Check for interfering objects near the SC-30.
• Check the installation site and mounting base for vibration.
• Check if antenna of radar, radio equipment, etc. is near the installation site.
• Check operation at the autopilot:
• Confirm that the ruddle angle can be recognized by the operator when heading output is
stopped.
Minimally, the buzzer should sound.
• Confirm that rudder does not jerk violently when heading output is resumed. For example,
check that setting for rudder angle limit is suitable.
14
FURUNO  SC-30
 SP - 1 E7265S01B
SPECIFICATIONS OF SATELLITE COMPASS
SC-30
1 GENERAL
1.1 Frequency L1 1575.42MHz
1.2 Heading accuracy 0.5° rms
1.3 Heading resolution 0.1°
1.4 Follow-up 45°/sec rate-of turn